
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cole Harbour-Eastern Passage: Orest Ulan (NSLP) 
Official Agent: Jason Stone 

Date Filed: September 10, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 63,371.75 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 18,158.04 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 0.00  

 
$ 0.00  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
             10,586.01

 
             10,586.01

 
Travel 

 
257.23

 
131.48

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
196.36

 
96.43

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 11,039.60

 
$ 10,813.92

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 11,039.60

 
$ 10,813.92



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cole Harbour-Eastern Passage: Denise Ménard (GPNS) 
Official Agent: Kathryn Herbert 

Date Filed: August 14, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 63,371.75 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 18,158.04 

 
 

Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00  
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising 0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cole Harbour-Eastern Passage: Becky Kent (NDP) 
Official Agent: Susan White 
Date Filed: August 18, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 63,371.75 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 18,158.04 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 6,550.31  

 
$ 6,550.31  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
8,110.71

 
16,420.71

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
14,139.05

 
14,139.05

 
Travel 

 
1,800.76

 
1,557.43

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
10,405.24

 
2,095.24

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 41,006.07

 
$ 40,762.74

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 41,006.07

 
$ 40,762.74



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cole Harbour-Eastern Passage: Lloyd Jackson (PC) 
Official Agent: Dan Avery 

Date Filed: August 18, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 63,371.75 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 18,158.04 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
                                                                                      
 
 
 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses 
Eligible for 

Reimbursement 1  
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 2,134.02  

 
$ 2,134.02  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
19,459.57

 
19,459.57

 
Travel 

 
388.27

 
388.27

 
Campaign Functions 

 
232.38

 
232.38

 
Other 

 
2,484.43

 
2,484.43

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 24,698.67

 
$ 24,698.67

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 24,698.67

 
$ 24,698.67



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all          
        expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election   
             expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments 
for a              number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses 
and                   inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
      


